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2005 WISCONSIN ACT

AN ACT to amend 253.10 (3) (d) 2. and 253.10 (4); awdcreate 253.10 (1) (a) 4m. and 253.10 (3) (c) 1. dm. of
the statuteg;elating to: voluntary and informed consent for abortions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in SecTioN 3. 253.10 (3) (d) 2. of the statutes is
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: amendedo read:
253.10(3) (d) 2. Materials, including photographs,
SectioN 1. 253.10 (1) (a) 4m. of the statutes is picturesor drawings, that are designéal inform the
createdo read: woman of the probable anatomical amdhysiological
253.10(1) (a) 4m. By20 weeks’ gestation, an unborn characteristicef the unborn childt 2-week gestational
child has the physical structures necessary to experiencéncrementdgor the first 16 weeks of her pregnancy and at
pain. There is substantial evidence that by 20 weeks’ 4—weekgestational increments from the 17th week of the
gestatiorunbornchildren seek to evade certain stimuli in - pregnancyto full term, includingany relevant informa
amanner that in an infant or an adult would be interpretedtion regarding the time at which the unborn child could

to be a response to pain. Anesthesia is routimfyinis possiblybe viable. The pictures or drawings must-con
teredto unborn children who are 20 weeks’ gestational tainthe dimensions of the unborn child and must be real
ageor older who undgo prenatal sgiery. There is evi istic andappropriate for the stage of pregnancy depicted.

dencethat the abortion methods most commonly used The materials shall be objective, nonjudgmeraald
whenan unborn child is at 20 weeks’ gestatiorolater designedo convey only accurate scientific information

causesubstantial pain to the unborn child. aboutthe unborn child at the various gestational ages,
SecTioN 2. 253.10 (3) (c) 1. dm. of the statutes is including appearance, mobilityprain and heasctivity
createdo read: and function, tactile sensitivitythe physical structures

253.10(3) (c) 1. dm. If the probable gestational age necessaryo experience paimnd the presence of internal
of the womars unborn child is 20 weeks or more, ttiet organsand external members. The materials shall also
woman’sunborn child has the physical structuneses containobjective, accurate information describing the
saryto experience pain; that there is evidence that by 20methodsof abortion procedures commonly employed,
weeks' gestation unborn children seek to evade certain the medical and psychological risks commonly associ
stimuliin a manner that in an infant or an adult would be atedwith each such procedure, including the risks of
interpreted to be a responseptin;and that there is evi infection, psychologicatrauma, hemorrhage, endome
dencethat the abortion methods most commonly used tritis, perforated uterus, incomplete abortion, failed abor
whenan unborn child is at 20 weeks’ gestatiorolofer tion, dangerto subsequent pregnancies and infertility
causesubstantial pain to the unborn child. andthe medicatisks commonly associated with carrying

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
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2005 Wisconsin Act -2- 2005 Senate Bill 138

achild to birth. The materials shall contain the following tion 253.10 (3) (c) 1. dm. and (d) 2. of the statutes, as
statement:“By 20 weeks’ gestation, an unborn child has affectedby this act, publish the revised materials, and dis
the physical structures necessary to experience pain.tribute the revised materials twounty departments, as
Thereis substantial evidence that by 20 weeks’ gestation requiredunder section 253.10 (3) (d) (intro.) of ttat
unbornchildren seek to evade certain stimuli in a manner tes.

thatin an infant or an adult would be interpretede a (2) NOTIFICATION TO PHYSICIANS. By the date that is

responseo pain. Anesthesia is routinely administered to g days after publication of this athe department of
unbornchildren who are 20 weeks' gestational age or pheaithand family services shall notify physicians speci

olderwho undego prenatal sgery There is evidence  figq ynder section 253.10 (3) (e) of the statutethef
thatthe abortion methodsost commonly used when an - qijapility of the revised materialpecified in subsec

unbornchild is at 20 weeks’ gestation or older cause sub tion (1)

stantialpain o the unborn child.” (3) REPLACEMENT OF PRINTED INFORMATION. By the
SecTioN 4. 253.10 (4) of the statutes is amended to : - ON. BY
read: datethat is 65 days after publication of this act, all of the
following shall take place:

253.10(4) HoOTLINE AND INTERNET ACCESS The . o .
departmenmay maintain a toll-free telephonember (a) A physician specified under section 46.245 of the

thatis available 24 hours each day or maintain access toStatutesshall replace any materigpecified under sec
an Internet Vb page on the departmesiveb site, or 110N 253.10 (3) (d) of the statutes in his or pessession
both to provide the materials specified in sub. (3){(d) 1 with the revised materials specified |r_1_sub§ectlt)n_(
SecTion 5. Nonstatutory provisions. (b) County departments, aspecified in section
(1) REVISION, PUBLICATION, AND DISTRIBUTION OF 253.;(_)(3)_ (d) of Fhe statutes, shall replace any materials
PRINTED INFORMATION. By the datehat is 60 days after ~ specifiedin section 253.10 (3) (d) of the statutes,
publicationof this act, the department of health and-fam affectedby this act, with the revised materials distributed
ily servicesshall revise the materials specified under sec by the department of health af@mily services under
tion 253.10 (3) (dpf the statutes in accordance with-sec subsectior(1).




